

BY: Appropriations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1025

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in lines 2 and 3, strike “- Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 1995 and Baltimore Children’s Museum Loan of 1995”; in line 10, after “grant;” insert “and”; strike beginning with “; amending” in line 11 down through “grant” in line 17; and strike in their entirety lines 18 through 24, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in lines 4 and 30, in each instance, strike “\$1,000,000” and substitute “\$750,000”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, strike beginning with “and” in line 14 down through “at,” in line 15 and substitute “renovation, furnishing, and capital equipping of”; in line 17, strike “the grant to include” and substitute “including”; in line 19, after “surrounding” insert “and related to”; in line 21, after “construction” strike the comma and substitute “and”; in the same line strike “and”; in line 22, strike “of”; in the same line, after “the” insert “planning, design,”; and in line 24, strike “exhibits” and substitute “furnishings, fixtures, and capital equipment”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, strike beginning with “, in” in line 34 down through “Act.” in line 35 and substitute “or in kind contributions. The fund may consist of funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act, including grant funds received from the Mayor and City Council of Baltimore or funds received from private sources, all of which the grantee has expended for uses permitted under this Act or for other costs and expenses incurred by the grantee in the planning, design, construction, alteration, renovation, furnishing, and equipping of the Children’s Museum, and in the planning, design, acquisition, fabrication, and installation of exhibits to be displayed in the Children’s Museum.”.

(Over)

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 3, in line 1, strike “(a)”; in the same line strike “(ii)” and substitute “(i)”; and strike beginning with “and” in line 3 down through “furnishings” in line 4 and substitute “alteration, renovation, equipping, and furnishing, as permitted in this Act”.

On page 3, strike in their entirety lines 5 through 7.

On pages 3 through 6, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 17 on page 3 through line 7 on page 6, inclusive.

On page 6, in line 8, strike “3.” and substitute “2.”.